

Regulation (EC) No 300/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council  
of 11 March 2008 on common rules in the field of civil aviation security  
and repealing Regulation (EC) No 2320/2002 (Text with EEA relevance)

*Article 13*

**Air carrier security programme**

1 Every air carrier shall draw up, apply and maintain an air carrier security programme.

That programme shall describe the methods and procedures which are to be followed by the air carrier in order to comply both with this Regulation and with the national civil aviation security programme of the Member State from which it provides services.

The programme shall include internal quality control provisions describing how compliance with these methods and procedures is to be monitored by the air carrier.

2 Upon request, the air carrier security programme shall be submitted to the appropriate authority, which may take further action if appropriate.

3 Where a Community air carrier security programme has been validated by the appropriate authority of the Member State granting the operating licence, the air carrier shall be recognised by all other Member States as having fulfilled the requirements of paragraph 1. This is without prejudice to a Member State's right to request from any air carrier details of its implementation of:

- a the security measures applied by that Member State under Article 6; and/or
- b local procedures that are applicable at the airports served.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 300/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Regulation title amended by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 4](#)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 16\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 16\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 13(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 16\(3\)\(b\)](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Annex 1 point 4.1(2)(a)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 26\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point 4.1(3)(c)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 26\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point 4.2(2)(a)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 27](#)
- Annex 1 point 4.2(2)(a)(b) substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 28](#)
- Annex 1 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 23](#)
- Annex 1 point 1.1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 24](#)
- Annex 1 point 2 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 25](#)
- Annex 1 point 6.1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 29](#)
- Art. 1(2)(a) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 5\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 point 1.1(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 32](#)
- Annex 2 point 2.1 omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 33](#)
- Annex 2 point 7.6 omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 35](#)
- Annex 2 point 17-18.3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 38](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 40](#)
- Annex 2 point 11 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 36\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 point 11.1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 36\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 Appendix 2 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 39](#)
- Annex 2 heading words omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 31\(a\)](#)
- Annex 2 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 31\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 point 3.2(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 34](#)
- Annex 2 point 14.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 37](#)
- Annex 2 point 15.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 37](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 6\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 7\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3(27) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 7\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3(28) omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 7\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(l) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 8\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(3)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 8\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 13(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 16\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15A inserted by [S.I. 2019/547 reg. 19](#)